

No. 08-15112

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**RIVER RUNNERS FOR WILDERNESS, et al.,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**JOSEPH F. ALSTON, et al.,**  
Defendants-Appellees,

and

**GRAND CANYON RIVER OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,**  
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
D.C. No. CV-06-00894-DGC

---

**PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF**

---

Julia A. Olson, Wild Earth Advocates  
2985 Adams Street, Eugene, OR 97405 (541) 344-7066

Matthew K. Bishop, Western Environmental Law Center  
104 E. Broadway, Suite 7, Helena, MT 59601 (406) 443-3501

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

II. NPS VIOLATED THE CONCESSIONS ACT ..... 9

    A. NPS Never Found that Motorized Commercial Services are Necessary or Appropriate ..... 10

    B. Motorized Commercial Services are not Necessary and Appropriate for the Public to Use and Enjoy the River ..... 16

    C. NPS Illegally Authorized Commercial Services Without Establishing Any Amounts That May Be Necessary or Appropriate 17

    D. Authorization of Motorized Commercial Services is Inconsistent with Protecting the Values of the River to the Highest Practicable Degree ..... 21

III. NPS FAILED TO PRESERVE THE RIVER’S WILDERNESS CHARACTER ..... 24

    A. NPS Must Preserve the River’s Wilderness Character Because the River Qualifies for Wilderness Designation ..... 24

B.	<u>NPS Failed to Preserve the River’s Wilderness Character</u>	27
IV.	NPS VIOLATED THE ORGANIC ACT	32
A.	<u>NPS Violated the Organic Act’s Requirement that Commercial Operations Not Interfere With Free Access by the Public</u>	32
1.	<u>The Organic Act Mandates Fair Use Allocations</u>	32
2.	<u>NPS Allocated Use Between Concessioners and Noncommercial Users Without a Rational Basis in Equity and Appropriate Standards</u>	34
3.	<u>NPS’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationalizations Fail</u>	39
4.	<u>The Record Shows That the Allocations Are Not Fair</u>	43
B.	<u>NPS’s “No-Impairment” to the Natural Soundscape Determination is Arbitrary and Capricious</u>	46
1.	<u>NPS Failed to Follow its Procedures in Determining No Impairment</u>	48
a.	<u>NPS applied the wrong baseline</u>	49
b.	<u>NPS failed to incorporate the cumulative impacts to the Grand Canyon’s natural soundscape when making its impairment determination</u>	51
c.	<u>NPS ignored the Colorado River Research Program, previous EISs, and previous CRMPs</u>	53
2.	<u>NPS’s Authorization of Motorized Uses (Added to Other Noise) Impairs the Grand Canyon’s Natural Soundscape</u>	55
	CONCLUSION	58
	ADDENDUM: 2001 MANAGEMENT POLICIES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</u> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	12
<u>Bush-Qualye ‘92 Primary Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</u> , 104 F. 3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	55
<u>Clouser v. Espy</u> , 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<u>Ecology Center v. Austin</u> , 430 F. 3d 1057 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	32
<u>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</u> , 290 F. 3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	50, 56, 57
<u>Half Moon Bay Fisherman's Marketing Ass'n v. Carlucci</u> , 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	50
<u>Hanly v. Kleindienst</u> , 471 F. 2d 823 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	57
<u>High Sierra Hikers Assn. v. Weingardt</u> , 521 F.Supp.2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	14, 19, 21
<u>High Sierra Hikers Assoc. v. Blackwell</u> , 390 F.3d 630 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .	10, 11, 17, 20
<u>Louisiana Public Service Corp. v. FERC</u> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	55
<u>N.A.H.B. v. Norton</u> , 340 F.3d 835 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	32
<u>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 418 F.3d 953 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	38
<u>Pacific Coast Fed. Of Fisherman’s Assoc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</u> , 265 F.3d 1028 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	51, 57

<u>Resources Ltd. v. Robertson</u> , 35 F. 3d 1300 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	32
<u>Sierra Club v. Flowers</u> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2006) . . . . .	53
<u>Sierra Club v. Mainella</u> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. D.C. 2006) . . . . .	53
<u>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . . . . .	8
<u>Smith v. Califano</u> , 597 F. 2d 152 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) . . . . .	27
<u>SUWA v. National Park Service</u> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Utah 2005) . . .	31, 47, 52
<u>Terbush v. United States</u> , 516 F. 3d 1125 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	26
<u>The Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</u> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	8-10
<u>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	8, 31
<u>Wilderness Preservation Fund v. Kleppe</u> , 608 F.2d 1250 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) . . . . .	32, 33, 35, 36, 39, 40, 43
<u>Wilderness Watch v Mainella</u> , 375 F.3d 1085 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	26, 27

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) . . . . .	8
16 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
16 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . .	46
16 U.S.C. § 3 . . . . .	32, 34
16 U.S.C. § 1132(c) . . . . .	24

16 U.S.C. § 228i-1 .....	24
16 U.S.C. §§ 5951 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
16 U.S.C. § 5951 .....	33, 34
16 U.S.C. § 5951(a) .....	9
16 U.S.C. § 5951(b) .....	9-11, 17, 22
16 U.S.C. § 5952(4)(A)(iii) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1

REGULATIONS:

36 C.F.R. § 1.6 .....	25, 31
36 C.F.R. § 52.1 .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	52

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H. REP. NO. 700, 64 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Session (1916) .....	33
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (2001) .....	10, 23
